Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Sikander Singh, S/o Sh Hari Singh, R/o Burj Tharod, Distt: Bathinda (9781780977)

.....Complainant

..Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o ADGP, NRI Wing Phase-7, SAS Nagar, Punjab

.....Respondent

CC No.257 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) None for the Complainant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Ramesh Kumar, S.I., O /o DCP Ludhiana (91560-3000)

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated NIL whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 01.03.2021 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 03.06.2021 i.e. today.
- 3. The complainant is not present today.
- 4. The Respondent states that the information has been provided to the Complainant.
- 5. This is the first date of hearing and the Complainant is not present today. Hence, an opportunity is given to the Complainant to appear before the Commission and state his case.
- 6. To come up on 11.08.2021 at 11:00AM through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the orders be sent to the parties. (CISCO-Webex ID:-1582069360)

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Registered post

..Vs

Sh.Ravi Kumar, S/o Sh. Ranjit Singh R/o Village Karawar, Tehsil Balachaur, Distt. SBS Nagar (9814650341)

.....Appellant

ormation Officer

Public Information Officer, O/o DC, SBS Nagar **First Appellate Authority** O/o DC, SBS Nagar

.....Respondent

AC No. 1086 of 2021 Through CISCO Webex

Present: (i) Sh. Ravi Kumar, the appellant (through CISCO Webex)
(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Sukhdev Singh, Panchayat Secretary
(9464080216)(in Commission office)

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 17.08.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.02.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 03.06.2021 i.e. today through CISCO Webex.
- 3. The appellant Sh. Ravi Kumar states that he has demanded information on five points and he has received information on point nos. 2 and 3. He further states that he has not received information on point nos. 1, 4 and 5.
- 4. Sh. Sukhdev Singh is appearing on behalf of the BDPO, Saroya, SBS Nagar and states that point no. 1 relates to their office and he has brought information regarding point no. 1 today.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 1086 of 2021

- 5. The perusal of the file shows that the appellant has filed RTI with the PIO, o/o DC, SBS Nagar and PIO, o/o SBS Nagar has transferred the RTI of the appellant to the PIO, o/o Food Civil Supplies, SBS Nagar and PIO, o/o BDPO, Saroya. Further BDPO has transferred the same to the Panchayat Secretary, Saroya, Distt. SBS Nagar. Today, Sh. Sukhdev Singh, Panchayat Secretary, o/o Saroya is appearing and states that information regarding point no. 1 relates to their office and he has brought the same today. He is directed to send the same to the appellant through registered post.
- 6. Since some information is lying with the PIO, o/o Food Civil Supplies, SBS Nagar and PIO, o/o BDPO, Saroya, hence they are directed to provide the information to the appellant before the next date of hearing regarding point nos. 4 and 5 before the next date of hearing.
- 7. To come up on <u>11.08.2021 at 11:00AM through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application)</u>. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(CISCO-Webex ID:-1582069360)

sd/-

Dated: 03.06.2021

(Preety Chawla)

State Information Commissioner Punjab

Registered post

CC: PIO,o/o Food Civil Supplies and Controller, SBS Nagar PIO, o/o BDPO, Saroya, Distt. SBS Nagar

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Simranjit Singh, S/o Sh. Jagdish Singh, 93/2 Adarsh Nagar, Jalandhar (987607662)

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o MC, Zirakpur

First Appellate Authority O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Patiala

.....Respondent

AC No. 182 of 2021

alongwith

AC: 183 of 2021

AC:184 of 2021

AC:189 of 2021

AC:185 of 2021

and

AC:186 of 2021

..Vs

AC:186 of 2021 Through CISCO Webex

Present: (i) Sh. Simranjit Singh the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Nirdosh Sharma, Building Inspector (9915955511)

ORDER

The RTI applications are dated 03.01.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 28.12.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 03.06.2021 i.e. today through CISCO Webex.
- 3. The appellant filed five appeals with the Commission seeking information from MC, Zirakpur as in all the five appeals, the appellant and the PIO is the same so all these has been clubbed together

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 182 of 2021 alongwith AC: 183 of 2021 AC:184 of 2021 AC:185 of 2021 and AC:186 of 2021

- 4. The appellant Sh. Simranjit Singh states that no information has been given to him so far. He further states that the department i.e. MC, Zirakpur has not implemented Section 4 till today.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and the perusal of the record reveals that the department had not implemented the Section 4 of the RTI Act 2005. The respondent may take note that according to Section 4, it is mandatory for every public authority shall maintain all its records duly catalogued and indexed in a manner and the form which facilitates the Right to Information under this Act and ensure that all records that are appropriate to be computerized, within a reasonable time and subject to availability of resources, computerized on connect through a network all over the Country on different systems, so that access of such records is facilitated upto 100 pages for free and for the rest the Appellant shall pay the relevant documentation fee.
- 5. Since, the respondent has not implemented Section 4 till now, hence he is directed to provide complete information to the appellant before the next date of hearing.
- 6. To come up on <u>11.08.2021 at 11:00AM through CISCO-Webex (Video</u> Conferencing application). Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(CISCO-Webex ID:-1582069360) sd/-

Dated: 03.06.2021 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Ajit Singh Talwandi, Village Nikku Chak, Post Office Hajipur, Tehsil Mukherian, Distt. Hoshiarpur - 144221

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer.

O/o DGP, Punjab, Punjab Police Headquarters, Sector 9 Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o DGP, Punjab, Punjab Police Headquarters, Sector 9 Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 1088 of 2021 Through CISCO Webex

..Vs

Present: (i) Sh. Ajit Singh Talwandi the appellant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh. Rajwinder Singh, ASI (9417478832), o/o SSP, Hoshiarpur

<u>ORDER</u>

The RTI application is dated 09.12.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.02.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 03.06.2021 i.e. today through CISCO Webex.
- 3. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. Sh. Rajwinder Singh is appearing on behalf of the PIO, o/o SSP, Hoshiarpur and states that he has received RTI of the appellant on 13.01.2021 from the office of PIO,o/o DGP Punjab. He further states that the information, as exists in the record has been sent to the appellant.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 1088 of 2021

- 5. Since, the appellant states that he has not received any information, hence the respondent is directed to send the complete information to the Commission office before the next date of hearing. The respondent is also directed to file on oath paper that the complete information has been given to the appellant and nothing is left in their official record.
- 6. To come up on <u>11.08.2021 at 11:00AM through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application)</u>. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties. (CISCO-Webex ID:-1582069360)

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh.Ajaib Singh, S/o Late Sh. Narata Singh Village Bakarpur, Tehsil and Distt. Mohali

.....Appellant

(REGISTERED POST)
Public Information Officer,
0/o DSP (Urban II), Phase 8,)
SAS Nagar
First Appellate Authority
0/o SSP, Mohali

.....Respondent

AC No. 1134 of 2021 Through CISCO Webex

..Vs

Present: (i) Sh. Ajaib Singh the appellant (in Commission office)

(ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 11.09.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 02.03.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 03.06.2021 i.e. today through CISCO Webex.
- 3. Sh. Ajaib Singh stated that no response whatsoever has been received from the respondents till date. No one has put in appearance on behalf of the respondents nor has any communication been received from them. In the interest of justice, Respondent PIO is afforded one more opportunity to provide the appellant point-wise complete specific information, duly attested, free of cost, by registered post, in accordance with his RTI application and present a photocopy of the relevant postal receipt along with a copy of the information provided, before the Commission on the next date fixed, for its perusal and records. Respondents to

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 1134 of 2021

note that in case no one comes present on their behalf on the next date fixed, punitive provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 may be invoked against the erring officer(s).

4. To come up on <u>11.08.2021 at 11:00AM through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application)</u>. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(CISCO-Webex ID:-1582069360)

Sd/-

Dated: 03.06.2021 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Sushii Kumar, # 1410,		
Phbase-1, Urban Estate, Durgi,		
Ludhiana - 141013		Complainant
	Vs	·
Public Information Officer,		
O/o DGP,Punjab		
Punjab Police Headquarter, Sector 9,		
Chandigarh		
Public Information Officer,		
O/o DCP, Ludhiana		Responden
,	CC No.256 of 2021	·

Through CISCO Webex

Present: (i) Sh Sushil Kumar, Complainant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Ramesh Kumar, S.I., O /o DCP Ludhiana (99156-03000)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 20.01.2021 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 01.03.2021 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 03.06.2021.
- 3. The Respondent states that the information has been provided to the Appellant.
- The Complainant states that the information provided to him is not correct and he is not satisfied with it.
- 5. The perusal of the file shows that the RTI Application of the Complainant has been transferred to the PIO O/o DCP, Ludhiana by the Respondent u/s 6(3). Therefore, I order that PIO O/o DCP, Ludhiana be impleaded as Respondent no.2. Sh Ramesh Kumar, SI is appearing on behalf of PIO O/o DCP, Ludhiana. Today all the points relating to the RTI Application of the Complainant, have been discussed between both the parties. Accordingly the Respondent-PIO O/o DCP, Ludhiana is directed to provide information to the Complainant before the next date of hearing.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



CC No.256 of 2021

6. To come up on 11.08.2021 at 11:00AM through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(CISCO-Webex ID:-1582069360)

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh.Prem Kumar Rattan,	
House No. 7 8/8, Park Road,	
Navi Mandi, Dhuri, Distt- Sangrur (M-8509580002)	Complainan
Vs	•
Public Information Officer	

O/o Director General of Police, Punjab Punjab Police Headquarter, Sector 9, Chandigarh

Public Information Officer.

O/o Director General of Police, Punjab Punjab Police Headquaters, Sector-9, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No.172 of 2021 **Through CISCO Webex**

Present: (i) Sh Prem Kumar Rattan, Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Constable Manmehakpal Singh, (79869-73371) O/o DGP, Pb., Sh Sukhdeep Singh, Head Constable (98556-80456) O/oNRI Wing, Pb, Chandigarh, Sh Ramesh Kumar, SI (99156-03000) 0/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 05.04.2021.

- 2. The Appellant Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan states that the information has not been provided to him.
- 3. Constable Manmehakpal Singh appearing on behalf of the respondent states that the RTI application of the Appellant has been sent to O/o Joint Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana as the information is lying with them. Sh Ramesh Kumar, SI is appearing on behalf of PIO O/o JCP, Ludhiana. He states that the information is available with the PIO O/o NRI Wing, Pb SAS Nagar. Today Sh Sukhdeep Singh, Head Constable is appearing on behalf of the PIO O/o NRI Wing, Pb. He states the information demanded by the appellant is under process. The respondent is directed to file his written reply on oath paper.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No.172 of 2021

4. To come up on 11.08.2021 at 11:00AM through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(CISCO-Webex ID:-1582069360)

Sd/-